Journal of the Korean Society of Agricultural Engineers Vol. 66, No. 4, pp.1~15, July 2024
DOI : https://doi.org/10.5389/KSAE.2024.66.4.001 ISSN 1738-3692 | eISSN 2093-7709
한국농공학회논문집 제66권 제4호, 2024 • 1
SSP 시나리오에 따른 CMIP6 GCM 기반 미래 극한 가뭄 전망
Projected Future Extreme Droughts Based on CMIP6 GCMs under SSP Scenarios
김송현a
⋅남원호b,†
⋅전민기c

분석이 후속되어야 할 것으로 판단된다.
감사의 글
본 결과물은 환경부의 재원으로 한국환경산업기술원의 가
뭄대응 물관리 혁신기술 개발사업의 지원을 받아 연구되었습
니다 (RS-2023-00230286).
REFERENCES
1. An, S. H., G. T. Park, H. N. Jung, and D. W. Jang, 2022.
Assessment of future drought index using SSP scenario in
Rep. of Korea. Sustainability 14(7): 4252. doi: 10.3390/su
14074252.
2. Bang, N. K., W. H. Nam, E. M. Hong, M. J. Hayes, and
M. D. Svoboda, 2018. Assessment of the meteorological
characteristics and statistical drought frequency for the
extreme 2017 spring drought event across South Korea.
Journal of the Korean Society of Agricultural Engineers
60(4): 37-48. doi: 10.5389/KSAE.2018.60.4.037. (in Korean).
3. Boucher, O., S. Denvil, G. Levavasseur, A. Cozic, A.
Caubel, M. A. Foujols, Y. Meurdesoif, P. Cadule, M.
Devilliers, E. Dupont, and T. Lurton, 2019. IPSL
IPSL-CM6A-LR model output prepared for CMIP6
ScenarioMIP. Earth System Grid Federation.
4. Byun, H. R., and D. A. Wilhite, 1999. Objective
quantification of drought severity and duration. Journal of
Climatology 12: 2747-2756. doi: 10.1175/1520-0442(1999)
012<2747:OQODSA>2.0.CO;2
5. Byun, Y. H., Y. J. Lim, S. Shim, H. M. Sung, M. Sun,
J. Kim, B. H. Kim, J. H. Lee, and H. Moon, 2019.
NIMS-KMA KACE1.0-G model output prepared for
CMIP6 ScenarioMIP. Earth System Grid Federation.
6. Chae, S. T., Y. H. Song, and E. S. Chung, 2021. Comparison
of MIROC5 and MIROC6 projections for precipitation over
South Korea. Journal of Korea Water Resources Association
54(4): 229-240. doi: 10.3741/JKWRA.2021.54.4.229. (in
Korean).
7. Choi, M. H., J. M. Jacobs, M. C. Anderson, and D. D.
Bosch, 2013. Evaluation of drought indices via remotely
sensed data with hydrological variables. Journal of

model output prepared for CMIP6 CMIP abrupt-4xCO2.
Earth System Grid Federation.
12. Hajima, T., M. Watanabe, A. Yamamoto, H. Tatebe, A.
Maki, M. Noguchi, Abe, R. Ohgaito, A. Ito, D. Yamazaki,
H. Okajima, A. Ito, K. Takata, K. Ogochi, S. Watanabe,
and M. Kawamiya, 2020. Development of the
MIROC-ES2L Earth system model and the evaluation of
biogeochemical processes and feedbacks. Geoscientific
Model Development 13: 2197-2244. doi: 10.5194/gmd-13-
2197-2020.
13. Hur, J., J. P. Cho, K. M. Shim, S. Jo, Y. S. Kim, M. G.
Kang, C. S. Oh, S. B. Seo, and E. S. Kim, 2023. Production
of digital climate maps with 1km resolution over Korean
Peninsula using statistical downscaling model. Korean
Journal of Agricultural and Forest Meteorology 25(4):
404-414. doi: 10.5532/KJAFM.2023.25.4.404.
14. IPCC, 2021. Climate change 2021: The physical science
basis. Contribution of Working Group I to the Sixth
Assessment Report of the Intergovernmental Panel on
Climate Change. Cambridge University Press, Cambridge,

Dunne, R. Dussin, L. W. Horowitz, J. P. Krasting, P. Lin,
S. Malyshev, V. Naik, J. Ploshay, E. Shevliakova, L.
Silvers, C. Stock, and Y. Zeng, 2018. NOAA-GFDL
GFDL-ESM4 model output prepared for CMIP6
ScenarioMIP. Earth System Grid Federation.
17. Jung, I., H. I. Eum, E. J. Lee, J. Park, and J. Cho, 2018.
Development of representative GCMs selection technique
for uncertainty in climate change scenario. Journal of the
Korean Society of Agricultural Engineers 60(5): 149-162.
doi: 10.5389/KSAE.2018.60.5.149. (in Korean).
18. Jo, S. R., Y. S. Kim, J. N. Hur, J. L. Lee, E. S. Kim,
K. M. Shim, and M. G. Kang, 2023. Climatic yield
potential changes under climate change over Korean
Peninsula using 1-km high resolution SSP-RCP Scenarios.
Korean Journal of Agricultural and Forest Meteorology
25(4): 284-301. doi: 10.5532/KJAFM.2023.25.4.284. (in
Korean).
19. Kim, Y. S., K. M. Shim, M. P. Jung, I. T. Choi, and K.
K. Kang, 2017. Study on the change of climate zone in
South Korea by the climate change scenarios. Korean
Journal of Agricultural and Forest Meteorology 19(2):
37-42. doi: 10.5532/KJAFM.2017.19.2.37. (in Korean).
20. Kim, K. H., K. H. Mun, S. K. Choi, J. P. Cho, J. H. Jeong,
M. K. Kim, S. J. Yeob, S. R. Jo, O. D. Eric and J. H.
Bang, 2021a. Assessing future water demand for irrigating
paddy rice under Shared Socioeconomic Pathways (SSPs)
scenario using the APEX-Paddy model. Journal of the
Korean Society of Agricultural Engineers 63(6): 1-16. doi:
10.5389/KSAE.2021.63.6.001.
21. Kim, M. H., S. K. Choi, and J. P. Cho, 2021b. First cycle
report on climate impact vulnerability assessment in the
agricultural environment and ecology sector. National
Institute of Agricultural Sciences, Rural Development
Administration (in Korean).
22. Kim, S. N., D. H. Kim, S. H. Kim, S. H. Hwang, and
M. S. Kang, 2023. Future runoff characteristics of Ganwol
estuary reservoir watershed based on SSP scenarios.
Journal of the Korean Society of Agricultural
Engineers 65(5): 25-35. doi: 10.5389/KSAE.2023.65.5.025.
(in Korean).
23. Kwon, H. J. W. H., Nam, and G. S. Choi, 2020. An
irrigation reliability assessment of agricultural reservoir to
establish response plan of future climate change adaptation.
Journal of the Korean Society of Agricultural Engineers
62(2): 111-120. doi: 10.5389/KSAE.2020.62.2.111. (in
Korean).
24. McKee, T. B., N. J. Doesken, and J. Kleist, 1993. The
relationship of drought frequency and duration to time
scales. 8th Conference on Applied Climatology, Anaheim,

26. Nam, W. H., E. M. Hong, and J. Y. Choi, 2015a. Has
climate change already affected the spatial distribution and
temporal trends of reference evapotranspiration in South
Korea?. Agricultural Water Management 150: 129-138.
doi: 10.1016/j.agwat.2014.11.019.
27. Nam, W. H., M. J. Hayes, M. D. Svoboda, T. Tadesse,
and D. A. Wilhite, 2015b. Drought hazard assessment in
the context of climate change for South Korea. Agricultural
Water Management 160: 106-117. doi: 10.1016/j.agwat.
2015.06.029.
28. Nam, W. H., M. J. Hayes, D. A. Wilhite, and M. D.
Svoboda, 2015c. Projection of temporal trends on drought
characteristics using the Standardized Precipitation
Evapotranspiration Index (SPEI) in South Korea. Journal
of the Korean Society of Agricultural Engineers 57(1):
37-47. doi: 10.5389/KSAE.2015.57.1.037. (in Korean).
29. National Institute of Agricultural Sciences (NAAS), 2021.
Technical guide for producing detailed data on SSP climate
change scenarios for use in agriculture. Rural Development
Administration (in Korean).